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Question 1 Can organisations based outside of the EU apply? 

Answer 

As per article 6.1 of the specifications of the call for proposals 

EAC/S14/2018 – Promotion of European values through sport initiatives at 

the municipal level, "Only applications from legal entities established in EU 

Member States are eligible."  

 

Applications received from organisations based in non-EU countries are 

therefore not eligible under this call for proposals.  

Question 2 

For lot 2: Can an organisation or a not-for-profit association be the 

lead applicant if it counts among its members cities or local 

authorities or if it has cities and local authorities as partners? 

Answer 

Article 6.1 states that the condition to apply for lot 2 is to "be a public body 

active at local or municipal level in one of the 28 EU Member States." 

Private bodies can therefore not apply under lot 2, regardless of their 

membership composition or governing structure. Nevertheless, any public 

body member of a network may submit an application as long as the 

applicant public body and the partner public entities are established in at 

least 3 different EU Member States as specified in article 6.2 of the call.  

Question 3 
For lot 2: Can organisations that are not public bodies be associated 

to the project and receive funding from the lead applicant? 

Answer 

Article 6.2 of the call specifications on eligible activities states that for lot 2 

"the applicant public bodies need to establish links with at least 9 public 

entities (i.e. towns/municipalities, local/regional public authorities, 

federations/associations of local authorities, or non-profit organisations 

representing local authorities)." Therefore, organisations that are not public 

bodies can be associated to the project (e.g. as subcontractor), but will not 

be taken into account as one of the 9 public entities with which the lead 

applicant needs to establish links. 

Question 4 

Must all partners involved in the proposed project be registered in 

the Participant Portal and have a PIC, or is that a requirement for 

the applicant organisation only? 

Answer 

The call for proposals EAC/S14/2018 is a mono-beneficiary call, therefore 

the other participants in the project should be specified under the relevant 

question(s) of the "project description" section of the application form, but 

Questions and Answers 



Questions and Answers 
Call reference: EAC/S14/2018 
 
Title: Promotion of European values through sport initiatives at the municipal level 

 
 
 

July 2018   2 
 

are not required to register in the Participant Portal or have a PIC. The 

Commission reserves the right to request further information or documents 

at a later stage in the evaluation process. 

Question 5 
Can the Commission provide information or help regarding 

partners? 

Answer 
The Commission is not in a position to provide assistance to potential 

applicants regarding the search of suitable partners. 

Question 6 
Will there be another call for proposals on the same subject in the 

future? 

Answer 

At this stage, the Commission is not in a position to commit that calls for 

proposals related to the "Promotion of European values through sport 

initiatives at the municipal level" will be launched in the future. 

Question 7 

Does the call foresee just one applicant / beneficiary who carries 

out the whole budget by paying on behalf of the other participants 

or the known partnership scheme (Coordinator / partners) is 

applied? 

Answer 

The call for proposals EAC/S14/2018 is a mono-beneficiary call, therefore 

the applicant should assume all the costs related to the project execution, 

including those incurred by partners. Costs incurred by partners should be 

clearly indicated in the different categories of the budget template, 

depending of the nature of the cost, in the same way as identified by the 

applicant by also indicating the costs coming from each partner. 

Question 8 
For lot 2: Is there any restriction on costs eligibility for staff 

permanently occupied by a municipality? 

Answer 

No restriction applies to staff permanently occupied by a municipality, as 

long as the provisions applied to staff costs are respected. For more 

information on staff costs please refer to article II.19.2 'Eligible direct costs 

of the model grant agreement. 

Question 9 
Is a third party able to provide seconded staff to the beneficiary? In 

that case do the running daily rates of the seconded persons apply? 

Answer 

Yes, staff costs of natural persons working under a contract with the 

beneficiary other than an employment contract or who are seconded to the 

beneficiary by a third party (e.g. partner organisation) against payment 

may also be included under staff costs, provided that the following 

conditions are fulfilled as specified in article II.19.2 'Eligible direct costs of 

the model grant agreement': 

(i)            the person works under conditions similar to those of an 

employee (in particular regarding the way the work is organised, the tasks 

that are performed and the premises where they are performed); 

(ii)           the result of the work belongs to the beneficiary (unless 

exceptionally agreed otherwise); and 

(iii)          the costs are not significantly different from the costs of staff 

performing similar tasks under an employment contract with the 

beneficiary; 

 

Regarding the secondment (detachment/personnel mis à disposition), 

please note the following: 

- Costs may be recognised as eligible in case payment is made by the 

beneficiary to the 'sending entity' of the secondment (detachment) or 

payment is made by the beneficiary directly to the seconded person – here 

the point is that, as long as the beneficiary pays for the secondment it is 
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not decisive to whom (to the entity or person). 

 

Please note furthermore, that: 

- If the secondment does not fulfil the conditions of article II.19.2 of 

the model grant agreement, it might be recognised as "subcontracting" in 

the budget, as far as the conditions in Article II.9 or II.10 (depending on 

the situation) are fulfilled. 

Question 

10 

After the CONTEXT, there is a second box in the eform called 

PARTICIPATING ORGANIZATIONS. By clicking there, there is only 

the possibility to fill in data about the applicant organization, but 

not about the partners. Is that normal? 

Answer 

The call for proposals EAC/S14/2018 is a mono-beneficiary call, therefore 

the other participants in the project should be specified under the relevant 

question(s) of the "project description" section of the application form, but 

are not required to fill in administrative data in the application form. Only 

the data of the applicant organisation should be filled in. The Commission 

reserves the right to request further information or documents at a later 

stage in the evaluation process. 

Question  

11 

Can organisations submit more than one proposal, or submit a 

proposal for another call for proposals currently open for 

application? 

Answer Yes. 

Question 

12 
When is the deadline to apply? 

Answer The application deadline is 26/07/2018 at 12:00pm (noon), Brussels time. 

Question 

15 
Why is the user manual of the application form not downloadable? 

Answer 

In order to access it, applicants need to have created an EU login (please 

refer to the call's webpage for more information on how to create an EU 

login).  

Question 

16 

What is/would be the impact of Brexit on the project for a British 

applicant organisation or a British partner organisation? 

Answer 

As specified in article 6.1 of the call specifications, "If the United Kingdom 

withdraws from the EU during the grant period without concluding an 

agreement with the EU ensuring in particular that British applicants 

continue to be eligible, you will cease to receive EU funding (while 

continuing, where possible, to participate) or be required to leave the 

project on the basis of Article II.17.2 of the grant agreement." We therefore 

cannot presume of the outcome of the negotiations on the withdrawal of the 

UK at this stage and its impact on this particular call for proposals. 

Question 

17 

How is the financial capacity of applicants assessed, and which 

documents should be submitted for that purpose? 

Answer 

As per article 8.1 of the call, the financial capacity will be assessed on the 

basis of the following methodology: 

https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/methodology-grants-eac_en.pdf. 

As the maximum amount per grant is EUR 300.000 for lot 1 and EUR 

230.000 for lot 2 (section 4) applicants are not required to send any 

supporting document apart from the Declaration on Honour at this stage. 

https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/methodology-grants-eac_en.pdf
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The Commission reserves the right to request further information or 

documents at a later stage in the evaluation process as stipulated in the 

aforementioned methodology. 

Question 

18 

Are "letters of intent" or "mandate letters" necessary to prove 

established cooperation/contacts between project partners? 

Answer 

Cooperation/contacts with partner organisations should be specified under 

the relevant question(s) of the "project description" section of the 

application form. No specific document is required from applicant 

organisations to prove established contacts and cooperation at this stage. 

Description of the established contacts is sufficient.  The Commission 

reserves the right to request further information or documents at a later 

stage in the evaluation process. 

Question 

19 

Is it possible to add rows in the budget template spreadsheets, or 

to modify it in any way? 

Answer 

To facilitate and fasten the evaluation process, the number of rows and the 

template of the Excel budget file have been fixed for all applicants, and no 

exception to this practice is foreseen. 

 


